504298929 03/30/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4345610

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| YANIV BEN ZRIHEM | 03/16/2017 |
| ZIYAD ZEIDAN | 03/16/2017 |
| ROY URMAN | 03/14/2017 |
| STANISLAV GOLDBERG | 03/16/2017 |
| GAL HAYAM | 03/21/2017 |
| MEIR BAR-TAL | 03/21/2017 |
| ATUL VERMA | 03/17/2017 |
| YARIV AVRAHAM AMOS | 03/27/2017 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BIOSENSE WEBSTER (ISRAEL) LTD. |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 4 HATNUFA STREET |
| City: | YOKNEAM |
| State/Country: | ISRAEL |
| Postal Code: | 2066717 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15404225 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)568-6499

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-568-6400

Email: kodonnell@vklaw.com

Correspondent Name: VOLPE AND KOENIG, P.C.

Address Line 1: UNITED PLAZA

Address Line 2: 30 SOUTH 17TH STREET

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | JNJ-BIO5643USNP1 |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | GERALD B. HALT, JR. |
| SIGNATURE: | /Gerald B. Halt, Jr./ |

504298929 REEL: 041800 FRAME: 0403

| DATE SIGNED: | 03/30/2017 |
|----------------------------------|--|
| | This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). |
| Total Attachments: 16 | |
| source=JNJ_BIO5643USNP1_Assignme | ent_EFS#page1.tif |
| source=JNJ_BIO5643USNP1_Assignme | ent_EFS#page2.tif |
| source=JNJ_BIO5643USNP1_Assignme | ent_EFS#page3.tif |
| source=JNJ_BIO5643USNP1_Assignme | ent_EFS#page4.tif |
| source=JNJ_BIO5643USNP1_Assignme | ent_EFS#page5.tif |
| source=JNJ_BIO5643USNP1_Assignme | ent_EFS#page6.tif |
| source=JNJ_BIO5643USNP1_Assignme | ent_EFS#page7.tif |
| source=JNJ_BIO5643USNP1_Assignme | ent_EFS#page8.tif |
| source=JNJ_BIO5643USNP1_Assignme | ent_EFS#page9.tif |
| source=JNJ_BIO5643USNP1_Assignme | ent_EFS#page10.tif |
| source=JNJ_BIO5643USNP1_Assignme | ent_EFS#page11.tif |
| source=JNJ_BIO5643USNP1_Assignme | ent_EFS#page12.tif |
| source=JNJ_BIO5643USNP1_Assignme | ent_EFS#page13.tif |
| source=JNJ_BIO5643USNP1_Assignme | ent_EFS#page14.tif |
| source=JNJ_BIO5643USNP1_Assignme | — · • |
| source=JNJ_BIO5643USNP1_Assignme | ent_EFS#page16.tif |

| | | | | Attor | ney Docket No.: | BIO-JNJ5643USNP1 |
|--|---|---|--|--|---|---|
| | COMBINED | DECLARA | TION AND . | ASSIGNME | NT | |
| Title of Invention: | | | | | | |
| This declaration and assignment | is directed to: | | | | | |
| | | The attached | or filed herewith | application of | (list of named in | ventors), |
| | * * Or | | | | | |
| | | | tates application 14,225 filed on J | | tional applicatio 7. | n. |
| Declaration | | | | | | |
| As the below named in | ventor, I hereby dec | lare that: | | | | |
| The above-identified ap | oplication ("Applica | ntion") was mad | e or authorized t | oy me. | | |
| I believe that I am the o | original inventor or | an oniginal inve | ntor of a claimed | l invention or d | iscovery in the A | pplication. |
| | | | | | | |
| I have reviewed and us information which is material to | o patentability as de | ents of the App. efined in Title 3 | 7, the United St | ates Code of F | ederal Regulatio | ns, \$1.56 for filings of |
| this Application in the United S | tates of America. | | | | | |
| I hereby acknowledge imprisonment of not more than f | that any willful fals | se statement ma | de in this declar | ation is punisha in the United S | able under 18 U. States of America | S.C. § 1001 by fine or a. |
| | | | | | | |
| Assignment | | Biosense We | bster (Israel) Lto | <u>i.</u> | | |
| | | | nufa Street 2066717 Israel | | | |
| | | rporation of the | state or country | | | |
| | | | ited as the "Assi | | | |
| I hereby acknowledge which is hereby conformed for r | that I have assigned recordation in the U | d the above-idea S Patent Office | ntified invention and I confirm I | by previous as have and do ass | signment (attact ign and transfer: | ned hereto) to Assignce |
| | | | | | | |
| or | | er: | Caubiob is soler | nouledned I h | arahy accion an | d transfer and/or have |
| For good and valuable assigned and transferred to Assi | e consideration, in gnee: | e sumciency o | i which is ackt | mwiedged, i n | Creby assign an | d transfer and/or have |
| my entire right, title, and intere the right to claim priority to the States, European Patent Office such inventions or discoveries continuations thereof, and to a supplementary protection certifi- and enjoyment to the full end o have been held and enjoyed by | Application, all in and of all other ec- and all rights in Il Letters Patent th icates, reexamination of the term or terms me had this assign | eventions or discountries, which such Applicate at may be granous, renewals, as for which such nent and sale no | may be granted ion including a ted for said invided invited for said invited reissues there Letters Patent in the been made. | disclosed, and a for such inventing and all pro- entions and dis- of, to be held a hay be granted, | any and an Lette ions or discover visionals, substi coveries, and ir nd enjoyed by A as fully and enti | ies, or any of them, all tutions, divisions, and and to all extensions, assignee for its own use rely as the same would |
| I shall execute all papers necess Office, any other patent offices any reexamination of any of s applications and also to execu- | , and under the Pate uch applications. a | ent Cooperation and any patent | Treaty, and any term extensions | or supplement | ary protection of | ertificates of any such |
| expedient. | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | 1 | | | |
| 4588054-1 | | | | | | |

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

Yaniy Ben Zribem

Date

6/1/2017

4

| | | Attori | ney Docket No.: B | IO-JNJ5643USNP1 |
|---|---|--|---|--|
| COMBINED | DECLARATION | AND ASSIGNME | VT | |
| | | | | |
| Title of Invention: This declaration and assignment is directed to: | | | | |
| | The attached or filed | herewith application of (| list of named inven | tors), |
| or i | | | | |
| | The United States an | plication or PCT internat | ional amplication | |
| | | iled on January 12, 2017 | | |
| Declaration | | | | |
| As the below named inventor, I hereby decl | are that: | | | |
| The above-identified application ("Applicat | ion") was made or aut | horized by me. | | |
| I believe that I am the original inventor or a | n original inventor of a | a claimed invention or dis | scovery in the Appl | ication. |
| I have reviewed and understood the conter information which is material to patentability as dethis. Application in the United States of America. | nts of the Application, fined in Title 37, the I | including the claims, at Inited States Code of Fe | nd I acknowledge t deral Regulations, | he duty to disclose §1.56 for filings of |
| I hereby acknowledge that any willful false | statement made in th | is declaration is punisha | ble under 18 U.S.C | . \$ 1001 by fine or |
| imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both | | | | |
| Assignment | | | | |
| | Biosense Webster (Is 4 Hatnufa Stre | | | |
| | Yokneam, 206671' | 7 Israel | | |
| | oration of the state or inafter designated as t | | | |
| I hereby acknowledge that I have assigned which is hereby conformed for recordation in the US | | | | hereto) to Assignee |
| | | | ās il s | |
| or | | | | |
| For good and valuable consideration, the assigned and transferred to Assignee: | sufficiency of which | is acknowledged, I he | eby assign and tr | ansfer and/or have |
| my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the right to claim priority to the Application, all investites, European Patent Office and of all other cousuch inventions or discoveries and all rights in scontinuations thereof, and to all Letters Patent that supplementary protection certificates, reexamination and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment. | entions or discoveries intries, which may be such Application inclu- may be granted for s, renewals, and reissum or which such Letters | therein disclosed, and ar granted for such invention uding any and all provisaid inventions and disc es thereof, to be held and Patent may be granted, a | ny and all Letters P ons or discoveries, isionals, substitution overies, and in and denjoyed by Assig | atent of the United or any of them, all ons, divisions, and I to all extensions, nee for its own use |
| I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with Office, any other patent offices, and under the Paten any reexamination of any of such applications, and applications and also to execute separate assignment expedient. | it Cooperation Treaty, d any patent term ext | and any continuing, divi ensions or supplementar | sional, or reissue a ry protection certif | pplications thereof, icates of any such |
| onpoulous. | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| 4588084-1 | | | | |

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

| 3. 3 eidan | 16 March 2017 |
|--------------|---------------|
| | |
| Zivad Zeidan | Date |

| | | | | Attor | mey Docket No | o.: BIC |)-JNJ5643USNP1 |
|---|---|--|--|---|--|--|--|
| C(| OMBINET | DECLARAT | TION AND | ASSIGNME | NT | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Title of Invention: This declaration and assignment is dire | ected to: | | | | | | |
| | | The attached o | r filed herewit | h application of | (list of named | invento | πs), |
| | Or | | | | | | |
| | Ø | | | n or PCT interna January 12, 2017 | | on | |
| Declaration | | HRIBOUT LAWY | +,225 med on | January 12, 201 | | | |
| As the below named inventor | , I hereby de | clare that: | | | | | |
| The above-identified applicat | ion ("Applic | ation") was made | or authorized | by me. | | | |
| | | | | | inggruper in the | Annlin | ention |
| I believe that I am the origins | | | | | | | |
| I have reviewed and underst information which is material to pate this Application in the United States of | ntability as d | ents of the Appli efined in Title 37 | cation, include 7, the United 5 | ing the claims, a States Code of F | ind I acknowle ederal Regulat | dge the | eduty to disclose 1.56 for filings of |
| I hereby acknowledge that as imprisonment of not more than five (5). | ny willful fal) years, or bo | se statement mad oth for filings of t | le in this decla his Applicatio | ration is punish n in the United S | able under 183 States of Ameri | U.S.C. ca. | § 1001 by fine or |
| Assignment | | | | | | | |
| | | Biosense Web | | <u>id.</u> | | | |
| | | Yokneam, 2 | <u>ufa Street</u> :066717 Israel | | | | |
| | | rporation of the s reinafter designat | | | | | |
| | | 7 | | | | | |
| I hereby acknowledge that I which is hereby conformed for record. | have assigne ation in the U | d the above-iden IS Patent Office a | tified invention and I confirm I | n by previous as have and do ass | signment (attac ign and transfe | ched he r: | reto) to Assignee |
| Or Or | | | | | | | |
| For good and valuable consassigned and transferred to Assignee: | sideration, th | ne sufficiency of | which is ack | nowledged, I h | ereby assign a | nd trai | isfer and/or have |
| my entire right, title, and interest in, the right to claim priority to the Appl States, Buropean Patent Office and continuations thereof, and to all Lett supplementary protection certificates, and enjoyment to the full end of the thave been held and enjoyed by me ha | ication, all ir of all other co all rights in ers Patent th reexamination erm or terms | eventions or disco- puntries, which no such Application that may be granted ons, renewals, and for which such I | overies therein hay be granted on including a ed for said in I reissues then Letters Patent i | disclosed, and a for such invent any and all pro- ventions and dis- gof, to be held a | any and all Let ions or discove visionals, subs coveries, and and enjoyed by | ters Pa eries, o stitution in and Assign | tent of the United r any of them, all is, divisions, and to all extensions, ee for its own use |
| I shall execute all papers necessary in Office, any other patent offices, and tany reexamination of any of such a applications and also to execute sep expedient. | inder the Pat- optications. 8 | ent Cooperation ' and any patent to | Freaty, and an erm extension | y continuing, div s or supplement | visional, or reis ary protection | sue app certific | plications thereof, cates of any such |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| 4588066-1 | | | 1 | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

| 87 77 | | T3. | ate | |
|-----------|--|-----|-----|--|
| Day Homan | | T): | ate | |
| Roy Hrman | | D | ate | |
| Rov Urman | | D: | ate | |
| Roy Urman | | D | ate | |
| Roy Urman | | D | ate | |
| Roy Urman | | D | ate | |
| Roy Urman | | D. | ate | |
| Roy Urman | | D | ate | |
| Roy Urman | | D | ate | |
| Roy Urman | | D | ate | |

7

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

| | | | Atı | omey Docket No.: Bl | O-JNJ5643USNP1 |
|--|---|--|---|---|---|
| | COMBIN | ED DECLARATION | AND ASSIGNM | ENT | |
| Title of Invention: | | | | | |
| This declaration and ass | | | | | |
| | . | The attached or filed | herewith application of | of (list of named invent | ors), |
| | Or | | | | |
| | | | plication or PCT inter | | |
| Declaration | | number 15/404,225 1 | iled on January 12, 20 | F/. | |
| As the helow r | named inventor, I hereby | declare that: | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | lication") was made or aut | | | |
| I believe that I | am the original miventor | or an original inventor of | a claumed invention or | discovery in the Appli | cation. |
| information which is m | ed and understood the considerial to patentability as United States of America | ontents of the Application, s defined in Title 37, the 1. | including the claims Inited States Code of | and I acknowledge the Federal Regulations, § | ie duty to disclose 11.56 for filings of |
| I hereby ackno imprisonment of not mo | owledge that any willful ore than five (5) years, or | false statement made in the | ls declaration is punis plication in the United | hable under 18 U.S.C. I States of America. | § 1001 by fine or |
| Assignment | | | | | |
| | | Biosense Webster (Is 4 Hatnufa Stre | | | |
| | | Yokneam, 206671 corporation of the state or | 7 <u>Israel</u> | | |
| | | hereinafter designated as t | | | |
| I hereby acknowhich is hereby conform | owledge that I have assig | ned the above-identified i US Patent Office and I co | nvention by previous on firm I have and do a | assignment (attached h asign and transfer: | ereto) to Assignee |
| or | | | | | |
| | | the sufficiency of which | is acknowledged, I | hereby assign and tra | nsfer and/or have |
| the right to claim priori States, European Pater such inventions or dis continuations thereof, a supplementary protection and enjoyment to the fu | ity to the Application, all nt Office and of all other scoveries and all rights and to all Letters Patent on certificates, reexamina all end of the term or terr | der the Application, included inventions or discoveries countries, which may be in such Application included that may be granted for ations, renewals, and reissums for which such Letters grantent and sale not been in | therein disclosed, and granted for such inve- uding any and all pro- said inventions and di- les thereof, to be held Patent may be granted | i any and all Letters Partitions or discoveries, or ovisionals, substitution iscoveries, and in and and enjoyed by Assign | atent of the United or any of them, all ns, divisions, and to all extensions, nee for its own use |
| Office, any other patent any reexamination of a | t offices, and under the P any of such applications | a with the Application in that the transfer of | and any continuing, c ensions or supplemen | livisional, or reissue ap atary protection certifi | pplications thereof, icates of any such |
| rapent ut | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| 4588069-1 | | | | | |

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

Stanislav Goldberg Date

2

| | | Attorney Docket No.: B | HO-JNJ5643USNPI |
|---|---|---|---|
| | ያያን ያንመንያ ነው እንደ ልማማሪካ እስር ልማማ ልድ | ነር ያ <i>ር</i> ነልገል ለዩኮኤኮም | |
| COMBINE | ED DECLARATION AND AS |)2161/1/1101/14 | |
| Title of Invention: | | | |
| This declaration and assignment is directed to: | The attached or filed herewith ap | onlication of Aist of parped inve | ntoreì |
| | The analica of their horewith ap | American or fractor ministratives | 3, |
| Or . | | | |
| | The United States application or number 15/404,225 filed on Janu | | |
| Declaration | | | |
| As the below named inventor, I hereby o | declare that | | |
| | | | |
| The above-identified application ("Appl | lication") was made or authorized by r | ne. | |
| I believe that I am the original inventor (| or an original inventor of a claimed in | vention or discovery in the App | dication. |
| I have reviewed and understood the co- information which is material to patentability as this Application in the United States of America. | defined in Title 37, the United State | | |
| | | t that is approx | 0 6 1000 t E |
| I hereby acknowledge that any willful f imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or | | | J. § 1001 by the of |
| Assignment | | | |
| | Biosense Webster (Israel) Ltd. | | |
| | <u>4 Hatnufa Street</u> Yokneam, 2066717 Israel | | |
| | corporation of the state or country of l hereinafter designated as the "Assigne | | |
| | | | |
| I hereby acknowledge that I have assign which is hereby conformed for recordation in the | | | hereto) to Assignee |
| or | | | |
| | | 1. Y 1 Y N | |
| For good and valuable consideration, assigned and transferred to Assignee: | the sufficiency of which is acknow | reaged, i nereby assign and o | tausiei ammin mave |
| my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and und- the right to claim priority to the Application, all States. European Patent Office and of all other such inventions or discoveries and all rights continuations thereof, and to all Letters Patent supplementary protection certificates, reexaminat and enjoyment to the full end of the term or term have been held and enjoyed by me had this assig | inventions or discoveries therein disc countries, which may be granted for in such Application including any that may be granted for said inventi- tions, renewals, and reissues thereof, as for which such Letters Patent may | closed, and any and all Letters is such inventions or discoveries, and all provisionals, substitutions and discoveries, and in an to be held and enjoyed by Assign | Patent of the United, or any of them, all ions, divisions, and id to all extensions, gnee for its own use |
| I shall execute all papers necessary in connection Office, any other patent offices, and under the Pa | with the Application in the United St | tates Patent and Trademark Offi | ce, European Patent |
| onnee, any other patent offices, and under the ream reexamination of any of such applications, applications and also to execute separate assign | , and any patent term extensions or | supplementary protection certi | ificates of any such |
| expedient | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| 4586071-1 | | | |

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

Gal Hayam

Date

21 Mar

| | | | | | | Attorney D | ocket No.: | BIO-J | NJ5643USNP1 |
|--|--|--|--|---|--|--|---|---|--|
| | COMBI | INED I | DECLARA | TION AND | ASSIGN | MENT | | | |
| Title of Invention: | | | | | | | | | |
| This declaration and assignment | it is directed to |): | The attached | or filed herewi | th application | on of (list o | f named inv | zentors | \$ |
| | | | The attached | Of Theo herewe | m approan | 0 0 | 2 23112300 121 | | ,, |
| | | Or | | | | | . 8.8 | | |
| | | | The United S number 15/4 | States application 04,225 filed on | on or PCT in January 12, | iternational , 2017. | application | | |
| Declaration | | | | | | | | | |
| As the below named in | nventor, I bere | by decla | are that: | | | | | | |
| The above-identified a | ipplication ("/ | Applicati | ion") was mac | le or authorized | by me. | | | | |
| I believe that I am the | original inven | itor or ar | a original inve | entor of a claim | ed invention | i or discove | ery in the A | pplicat | ion. |
| I have reviewed and a | | | | | | | | | |
| information which is material | to patentabilit | y as def | ined in Title | 37, the United | States Code | of Federal | Regulation | ıs, §1 | 56 for filings of |
| this Application in the United | | | | | | | | | |
| I hereby acknowledge imprisonment of not more than | that any will five (5) years | ful false , or both | statement ma for filings of | ade in this decl this Application | aration is proon in the Un | unishable u uited States | nder 18 U.: of America | S.C. § | 1001 by fine or |
| Assignment | | | | | | | | | |
| 11331211111-111 | | | | ebster (Israel) L nufa Street | <u>.td.</u> | | | | |
| | | | Yokneam, | 2066717 Israe | | | | | |
| | | A corp (here | oration of the inafter design | estate or countrated as the "As | y of <u>Israel</u> signee"), | | | | |
| I hereby acknowledge which is hereby conformed for | that I have a recordation in | ssigned in the US | the above-ide Patent Office | ntified invention | on by previo | ous assignn lo assign ar | ient (attach id tränsfer: | ed here | eto) to Assignee |
| or | | | | | | | | | |
| | | : +b. | anegaisnay a | of which is an | kanuledoed | I hereby | assion and | l trans | fer and/or have |
| For good and valuab assigned and transferred to Ass | ile considerati ilgnee: | m, me | summercuey (| ję wineir is de | in on the second | ., | | | |
| my entire right, title, and inter the right to claim priority to the States, European Patent Office such inventions or discoveries continuations thereof, and to supplementary protection certiand enjoyment to the full end have been held and enjoyed by | ne Application e and of all o es and all rig all Letters Pa ficates, reexan of the term or y me had this | i, all inviter coughts in a tent that mination terms for assignments | entions or dis intries, which such Applicat i may be grat s, renewals, a or which such ent and sale in | may be granted tion including sted for said in and reissues the Letters Patent of been made. | n disclosed, d for such i any and al aventions ar reof, to be b may be gra | and any ar nventions of 1 provision and discover held and en nted, as ful | or all Lene or discoveri als, substit ies, and in joyed by Al ly and entit | es, or utions and to ssignee ely as | any of the officer any of them, all divisions, and all extensions, for its own use the same would |
| I shall execute all papers necess Office, any other patent office any reexamination of any of applications and also to execu- | s, and under t such applicat | he Pater ions. an | it Cooperation d anv patent | i Treaty, and ai term extensior | ny continuir is or supple | ig, division ementary p | ar, or reissi rotection c | e appi ertifica | tes of any such |
| expedient. | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | 1 4 4 4 4 4 | | | | | |
| 4588072-1 | | | | | | | | | |

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

| ······································ | |
|--|--|
| Meir Bar-Tal Date | |

2

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

| | Attorney Docket No.: BIO-JNJ5643USNP1 |
|---|--|
| COMBI | VED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT |
| Title of Invention: This declaration and assignment is directed to: | |
| | |
| | |
| Σ | The United States application or PCT international application number 15/404,225 filed on January 12, 2017. |
| Declaration | |
| As the below named inventor, I hereb | y declare that: |
| The above-identified application ("Ap | plication") was made or authorized by me. |
| I believe that I am the original invento | er or an original inventor of a claimed invention or discovery in the Application. |
| | contents of the Application, including the claims, and I acknowledge the duty to disclose as defined in Title 37, the United States Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 for filings of the Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 for filings of the Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 for filings of the Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 for filings of the Code o |
| | I false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or or both for filings of this. Application in the United States of America. |
| Assignment | Biosense Webster (Israel) Ltd. 4 Hatnufa Street Yokneam, 2066717 Israel A corporation of the state or country of Israel (hereinafter designated as the "Assignee"), |
| | igned the above-identified invention by previous assignment (attached hereto) to Assignee the US Patent Office and I confirm I have and do assign and transfer: |
| 9r | |
| For good and valuable consideration assigned and transferred to Assignee: | n, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, I hereby assign and transfer and/or have |
| the right to claim priority to the Application, a States, European Patent Office and of all othe such inventions or discoveries and all right continuations thereof, and to all Letters Pater supplementary protection certificates, reexamin | nder the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom and all inventions or discoveries therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United er countries, which may be granted for such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, all is in such Application including any and all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and at that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, nations, renewals, and reissues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use true for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would signment and sale not been made. |
| Office, any other patent offices, and under the any reexamination of any of such application | on with the Application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, is, and any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such against in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or |
| | |
| 4588065-1 | |

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

| aced across to occur to occur to continue to a trib to out to | |
|---|----------------|
| LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR | |
| | |
| 40- | March 17, 2017 |
| Atul Verma | Date |
| | |
| | |

2

| | | | | Attorney De | ocket No.: BI | O-JNJ5643USNP1 |
|---|---|--|--|--|---|--|
| | COMBINED | DECLARAT | TION AND AS | SIGNMENT | | |
| 767943 65.X | | | | | | |
| Title of Invention: This declaration and assignment i | s directed to: | | | | | |
| | | The attached o | r filed herewith ap | plication of (list of | named invent | tors), |
| | Or | | | | | |
| | | | ites application or l 1,225 filed on Janu | PCT international ary 12, 2017. | application | |
| Declaration | | | | | | |
| As the below named inve | entor, I hereby dec | clare that: | | | | |
| The above-identified app | olication ("Applica | ition") was made | or authorized by n | ne. | | |
| I believe that I am the or | | | | | ry in the Appl | cation |
| | | | | | | |
| I have reviewed and und information which is material to | patentability as de | | | | | |
| this Application in the United Sta | | | | | | |
| I hereby acknowledge th imprisonment of not more than fit | iat any willful fals ve (5) years, or bo | se statement mad th for filings of th | e in this declaration is Application in | on is punishable un the United States o | der 18 U.S.C. of America. | . § 1001 by fine or |
| Assignment | | | | | | |
| trongument | | | ster (Israel) Ltd. | | | |
| | | | <u>ifa Street</u> 066717 Israel | | | |
| | | | tate or country of I ed as the "Assigned | | | |
| I hereby acknowledge th | | | | | ant (attached F | iarato) to Assisnas |
| which is hereby conformed for re- | cordation in the U | S Patent Office a | nd I confirm I have | e and do assign and | i transfer: | |
| or | | | | | | |
| For good and valuable assigned and transferred to Assign | | e sufficiency of | which is acknow | ledged, I hereby : | assign and tra | ansfer and/or have |
| my entire right, title, and interest the right to claim priority to the a States, European Patent Office a such inventions or discoveries continuations thereof, and to all supplementary protection certifica and enjoyment to the full end of the | Application, all in and of all other co and all rights in Letters Patent thates, reexamination the term or terms: | ventions or disco- untries, which me such Application at may be granted and the such Lorente to the such L | overies therein disc ay be granted for n including any a at for said inventi- l reissues thereof, t etters Patent may | closed, and any and such inventions or and all provisions ons and discoverie to be held and enjo | d all Letters P. discoveries, eds, substitutions, and in and oyed by Assigi | atent of the United or any of them, all ons, divisions, and I to all extensions, nee for its own use |
| I shall execute all papers necessar Office, any other patent offices, a any reexamination of any of suc applications and also to execute expedient. | and under the Pate the applications, as | ent Cooperation I and any patent te | freaty, and any cor rm extensions or | ntinuing, divisiona supplementary pro | l, or reissue ap otection certif | oplications thereof, icates of any such |
| AAP AAAAAAA | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | 1 | | | |
| A588090-1 | | | | | | |

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such hidgation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Parents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

1 Sulta Varianiani vinos

27-Morch-2017

PATENT REEL: 041800 FRAME: 0420

4588090-1